

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2436/05 - 2025 මැයි මස 15 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2025.05.15

No. 2436/05 - THURSDAY, MAY 15, 2025

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Patabendi Gedara Jayasena who resides in the village of Kalundewa Paranagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Patabendi Gedara Jayasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, *ex parte* action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025



′)	Λ
4	$\boldsymbol{\Gamma}$

	SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
-				(Hectare)				
Dambulla	Kalundewa Paranagama	310029	Block 01 Parcel No. 8	0.2438 6	390012080	Matale		
Dambulla	Kalundewa Paranagama	310029	Block 01 Parcel No. 8	0.5415 8	390012079	Matale		

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/1

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Wele Gedara Lalith Jayarathna Bandara who resides in the village of Kalundewa Paranagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Wele Gedara Lalith Jayarathna Bandara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

# SCHEDULE

		501	EDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No. Ex	xtent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Dambulla	Kalundewa Paranagama	310029	Block No.0 Parcel No.8		390027328	Matale
Dambulla	Kalundewa Paranagama	310029	Block No.06 0.0011 Parcel No.88		390027329	Matale
Dambulla	Kalundewa Paranagama	310029	Block No.0 Parcel No.1		390027331	Matale
Dambulla	Kalundewa Paranagama	310029	Block No.0 Parcel No.1		390027330	Matale

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Dambulla	Kalundewa	310029	Block I		390027332	Matale
	Paranagama		Parcel 1	No.204		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/2

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Panangalage Somapala who resides in the village of Lakshapathiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Panangalage Somapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, *ex parte* action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C. D. SIGERA**,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Lakshapathiya	:	520210 Block N Parcel No		2506257	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ranasinghage Munidasa who resides in the village of Naiwala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Minuwangoda, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ranasinghage Munidasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, *ex parte* action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division					v	O
				(Hectare)		
Minuwangoda	Naiwala	510402	Block 05	0.0492	0015151	Gampaha
			Parcel No. 1:19			
Minuwangoda	Naiwala	510402	Block 05	0.0543	0015171	Gampaha
			Parcel No. 1:20			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/4

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Wathudeni Dewage Wimalarathna who resides in the village of Dagonna, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Wathudeni Dewage Wimalarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025

stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C. D. SIGERA**, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Divulapitiya	Dagonna	510080	Block 07 Parcel No.	0.1052 1:234	2524398	Negombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/5

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Jayasooriya Arachchige Princi who resides in the village of Kongodamulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Jayasooriya Arachchige Princi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, *ex parte* action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

				SCHEDULE	E		
Divisio Secretar		Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Divisio	on				(Hectare)		
Divula	apitiya	Kongodamulla	510086	Block 04 Parcel No.1	0.0454 :175	0003682	Gampaha
N.B		iming a right to intestate mant to claim such pro- roperty."					
EOG 05	5 - 0062/6						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Thennakoon Mudiyanselage Indrani who resides in the village of Bamunapotha, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kurunegala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Thennakoon Mudiyanselage Indrani described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, *ex parte* action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

CCI	$\mathbf{E}$	T	
ЭС.Г	I C.	 U	

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kurunegala	Bamunapotha	420357	Block 01 Parcel No.10	0.0467 1	00190021346	Kurunegala
Kurunegala	Bamunapotha	420357	Block 01 Parcel No.10	0.1721 4	00190022246	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa Bettage William Appu who resides in the village of Wilgoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kurunegala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa Bettage William Appu described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kurunegala	Wilgoda	420370	Block 01 Parcel No.3	0.1162	00190026364	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/8

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dadalla Kodikarage Nandipala who resides in the village of Kamburugamuwa West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dadalla Kodikarage Nandipala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating

his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certif of Title		Office of gistration
				(Hectare)			
Weligama	Kamburugamuwa West		820071	Block 01 Parcel No.1:42	0.0638	00170009699	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/9

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jayamanna Mohottige Don Siril who resides in the village of Dalupitiya East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayamanna Mohottige Don Siril described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C. D. SIGERA**, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Mahara	Dalupitiya East	510851	Block 02 Parcel No.0	0.0373 140	00060026448	Gampaha	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/10

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Wijekoon Mudiyanselage Seelawathi who resides in the village of Pethiyagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Wijekoon Mudiyanselage Seelawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

# **SCHEDULE**

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Pethiyagoda	320260	Block 02	0.1548	2504194	Kandy
			Parcel No.2	22		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/11

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nawalapitiye Gedara Gunapala Samaranayaka who resides in the village of Nugawela, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nawalapitiye Gedara Gunapala Samaranayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Nugawela	320335	Block 06 Parcel No.1	0.0352	00362539105	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/12

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Bamana Lebbe Rashidin Mohammed Anwar who resides in the village of Yatiwawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bamana Lebbe Rashidin Mohammed Anwar described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May,

2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

# **SCHEDULE**

				=		
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Harispaththuwa	Yatiwawala	320327	Block 01	0.0209	00362521374	Kandy
			Parcel No.0	1:01		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/13

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gammedda Thandaththarage Rathnapala who resides in the village of Polhena, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gammedda Thandaththarage Rathnapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th May, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, ex parte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 23rd April, 2025

			SCHEDULI	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mathara	Polhena	820031	Block 04 Parcel No.1	0.0638 1:106	00170008311	Mathara

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 05 - 0062/14